PORT AUTHORITIES

PH301

DAMPIER PORT AUTHORITY ACT 1985

DAMPIER PORT AUTHORITY AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1995

Made by the Dampier Port Authority with the approval of His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Dampier Port Authority Amendment Regulations 1995.

Principal regulations

- 2. In these regulations the Dampier Port Authority Regulations 1989* are referred to as the principal regulations.
 - [* Published in Gazette of 28 February 1989 at pp. 601-2. For amendments to 12 June 1995 see 1994 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 55-6.]

Regulation 58 amended

3. Regulation 58 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "\$350" and substituting the following —

" \$375 ".

Schedule 4 amended

- 4. Schedule 4 to the principal regulations is amended
 - (a) in item 2 (a), by deleting "\$3.70" and substituting the following —

" \$3.80 "

(b) in item 2 (b), by deleting "\$1.80" and substituting the following — $\,$

" \$1.90 ";

(c) in item 3 (a), by deleting "\$15.00 per 55" and substituting the following —

" \$17.00 per 50 ";

(d) in item 3 (b), by deleting "\$2.60" and substituting the following —

" \$2.85 "; and

- (e) in item 3 (c), by deleting "\$0.036" and substituting the following
 - " \$0.04 ".

Schedule 5 amended

- 5. Table 1 of Schedule 5 to the principal regulations is amended
 - (a) in item 1
 - (i) by deleting "2 600.00" and substituting the following —

 " 2 700.00 "; and
 - (ii) by deleting "2 970.00" and substituting the following —

 " 3 085.00 ":

and

(b) in items 2 and 3, by deleting "1 300.00" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following —

' 1 350.00 "

Passed by a resolution of the Dampier Port Authority at a meeting of the Authority held on 22nd June 1995.

The common seal of the Dampier Port Authority was at the time of the abovementioned resolution affixed in the presence of—

W. STEWART. Chairman. G. HAMMONDS, Member. W. POINTON, Member.